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AGENDA ITEM 

Planning & Zoning 

 Meeting 

 2/15/2024  

  MEETING DATE  

TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members DATE: February 1, 2024 

FROM: Evan Walsnovich, Planner PHONE: 904 209-0596 

SUBJECT OR TITLE: REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning 

AGENDA TYPE: Business Item, Ex Parte Communication, Recommendation, Report 

PRESENTER: Douglas N. Burnett, St. Johns Law Group 

  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 
Request to rezone approximately 3.85 acres of land from Industrial Warehousing (IW) to Heavy Industrial (HI) with 
conditions to allow for all uses currently allowed within the IW zoning district in addition to Concrete Block Manufacturing, 
specifically located at 2035 Dobbs Road. 

SUGGESTED MOTION/RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  

 
APPROVE:  Motion to recommend approval of REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning based upon four (4) 
findings of fact as provided in the Staff Report. 
 
DENY:  Motion to recommend denial of REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning based upon five (5) findings of 
fact as provided in the Staff Report. 
 



 

 

 

 

To:   Planning and Zoning Agency 

From:   Evan Walsnovich, Planner 

Date:   February 7, 2024 

Subject:  REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning, a request to rezone 
approximately 3.85 acres of land from Industrial Warehousing (IW) 
to Heavy Industrial (HI) with conditions to allow for all uses 
currently allowed within the IW zoning district in addition to 
Concrete Block Manufacturing, specifically located at 2035 Dobbs 
Road. 

 
Applicant:  Doug Burnett, St. Johns Law Group 
 
Owner: CM Properties, LLC 
 
Hearing Dates: Planning and Zoning Agency – February 15, 2024 
   Board of County Commissioners – March 19, 2024 

Commissioner  
District:   District 3 

 
 
SUGGESTED MOTION/ACTION 
 
APPROVE:  Motion to recommend approval of REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning 
with conditions based upon four (4) findings of fact as provided in the Staff Report. 
 
DENY: Motion to recommend denial of REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning with 
conditions based upon five (5) findings of fact as provided in the Staff Report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Growth Management Department 
Planning Division Report 
Application for Rezoning 

REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning 
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MAP SERIES 
 

Location: The subject property is located on the southwestern corner of Dobbs Road and Dobbs Road Cutoff, 
found east of State Road 207 and south of State Road 312 W.  

 
Aerial Imagery: The subject property consists of approximately 3.85 acres of storage yard/manufacturing site 
and was formerly operated by Manning Building Supply. There are existing commercial uses to the south 
along Dobbs Road and the single-family residential neighborhood, Ashby Landing, located to the west of the 
subject property.  
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Future Land Use: The subject property and surrounding areas are designated Mixed Use District on the 
Future Land Use Map.  

 
 
Zoning District: The subject property is currently zoned Industrial Warehousing (IW) along with adjacent 
properties to the north, east, and south along Dobbs Road. The property to the west is zoned as a residential 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) known as Ashby Landing. There are pockets of areas zoned as Commercial 
Intensive (CI) within the vicinity.  
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APPLICATION SUMMARY 
The application is seeking to rezone approximately 3.85 acres of land from Industrial Warehousing (IW) to 
Heavy Industrial (HI) with conditions to allow for all uses currently allowed within the IW zoning district in 
addition to Concrete Block Manufacturing, specifically located at 2035 Dobbs Road. The subject property is 
comprised of two parcels. One parcel has 5 lots within the St. Augustine Heights Industrial Park on the east 
side of the subject property.  The other part contains the northerly portion of a second parcel to the west 
abutting the Ashby Landing PUD. There is also a 100-foot wide FPL easement running north-south through 
the eastern side of the westerly parcel, leaving an additional approximately 50 feet between the easement and 
the common lot line with Ashby Landing (see proposed site plan below). In addition to the use-limiting 
conditions proffered by the applicant at the beginning of the application, staff added to the conditions 
requiring enhanced buffering and screening of the site from adjacent properties and roadways. This is stated 
in the narrative, provided by the applicant, which is included within Attachment 2 – Application and 
Supporting Documents.  
 
The applicant provided the following information about their proposed on-site concrete block manufacturing 
system: 
 
Concrete block manufacturing has been modernized and Master Construction Products has committed to  
using the following or substantially similar steps in the proposed block manufacturing on Dobbs  
Road, which will feature a fully automated system: 

1. Dust Elimination: 
a. Zero Silo Cartridge System, in place of traditional bags to mitigate cement dust, this superior system 

guarantees near zero dust. 
b. Automatic shut-off valves, this shuts down system if driver supplying cementitious materials delivers 

the material above the requested psi, this being 10 to 12 psi. 
2. Block Machine: 

a. Besser Vibrapac Concrete Products Machine 
b. Specs: https://besser.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/1217Vibrapac-web.pdf  
c. Video of machine: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0NBAKnQ1J38  

 
3. Housing of the Block Machine: 

a. A minimum 6ft high concrete masonry wall will be constructed on the western boundary. 
b. A minimum 6ft high concrete masonry wall with be constructed at the block storage area alongside 

the western side of the concrete products machine. 
c. The block storage area will includes a poured solid wall on the western side. 
d.  A block storage area will be located between the concrete products machine and the residential and, 

during start up and most of day, the bins will be filled with racks of cmu units curing, further 
mitigating the potential for noise. 

4. Loading: 
a. Use of an automated loader/unloader. 
b. This means the operation does not have a gas-powered fork-truck loading/unloading the block from 

the block storage area (curing area). 
 
As shown in the above video, the facility needed to house the block machine is consistent with the  
structures already located at the Dobbs Road site.  In fact, Master Construction Products intends to use the existing 
structures for the facility. 
 
  

https://besser.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/1217Vibrapac-web.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0NBAKnQ1J38
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Proposed Site Plan 
As part of a pre-application review for the proposed Concrete Block Manufacturing Facility, Matthews Design 
Group prepared a conceptual plan showing the proposed systems laid over the current aerial for the site. The 
100-foot FPL Easement is approximately marked with a solid red line and double-sided arrow. The full site 
plan can be found in Attachment 2 – Application and Supporting Documents. 
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DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW 
The Planning and Zoning Division has routed this request to all appropriate reviewing departments. There 
are no open comments. 
 
Office of the County Attorney Review:  
This application is subject to the general standards outlined in Board of County Commissioners of Brevard 
County v. Snyder, 627. So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1993). Applicant bears the initial burden of demonstrating that the 
proposed rezoning is a) consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, and b) 
complies with the procedural requirements of the Land Development Code. The Board of County 
Commissioners may still deny the application if there is evidence that maintain the existing zoning serves a 
legitimate public purpose. A legitimate public purpose of keeping the existing zoning includes, but is not 
limited to, that the rezoning: produces an urban sprawl pattern of development; is spot zoning; produces an 
incompatibility or deviation from an established or developing logical and orderly development; produces 
significant adverse impact upon property values of the adjacent or nearby properties; or detracts from the 
character and quality of life in the neighborhood by creating excessive noise, lights, vibration, fumes, odors, 
dust, physical activities and other detrimental effects or nuisances, and impact on environmentally sensitive 
features. 
 

Competent substantial evidence is testimony that is specific, reliable and fact-based. Examples of competent 
substantial evidence include, but are not limited to, factual statements concerning: the character of the 
neighborhood (quiet or noisy, residential or commercial, etc.); lot sizes, width, typical for the area; density of 
development (low density – spacious or high density crowded); building heights existing in the area 
(maximum, average). General statements of like or dislike, or the sheer number of persons in a petition or 
poll, do not by themselves constitute competent substantial evidence. Any statements that draw conclusions 
or opinions should be supported by evidence, expertise, experience, documentation, and testimony from 
competent and relevant persons and documents. Statements on a technical issue should have the speaker 
establish expertise in that technical field. 
 

The record of the decision consists of all documents and exhibits submitted to the advisory board and/or the 
decision-making board, together with the minutes of the meeting(s) at which the application is considered.  
The record may include the application; staff report; photographs, plans, maps and diagrams; studies and 
reports prepared by the applicant; documents presented by opposing parties; video recordings and all of the 
testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing(s).  
 
Fire Services: 
ISO's Public Protection Classification (PPC) information plays an important part in the decisions many 
insurers make affecting the underwriting and pricing of property insurance. ISO analyzes the relevant data 
and assigns a PPC- grading from 1 (lowest risk) to 10 (highest risk). A higher ISO rating could mean higher 
homeowner insurance. This information is provided for the consideration of future homeowners. It is 
important to note, St. Johns County Fire Rescue does and will continue to respond to all properties within the 
County regardless of the ISO rating. 
 

As of August 2016, ISO applies the following classification to properties in St Johns County: 
• Class 3- property within 5 road miles of an existing fire rescue station and within 1000 feet of a 

creditable water supply such as a fire hydrant, suction point, or dry hydrant. 
• Class 3X- property within 5 road miles of an existing fire rescue station but beyond 1000 feet of a 

creditable water supply. 
• Class 10- property beyond 5 road miles of a recognized fire rescue station. 

 

Based on this project submitted, parcel 098510-0020, as well as the current primary fire station location at 
3370 US 1 S and creditable water supply, ISO would assign a rating of Class 3. 
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Environmental Division Review: 
Based on habitat conditions, there is a probability for gopher tortoise burrows to exist within the southern 
half of parcel 098510-0020, along the overhead utility corridor. Gopher tortoises are designated as a threatened 
species and are protected by Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission. At the time of future plan 
review, SJC Environmental Staff will likely request to conduct a site visit to determine whether any gopher 
tortoises or their burrows exist onsite. If so, a gopher tortoise survey from an FWC approved gopher tortoise 
agent will be required. If active burrows are present and the tortoises are to be relocated, please provide the 
relocation permit from FWC and the recipient site receipt.  If they are to remain on site, show the burrow 
location and an undisturbed 25' protection radius from the burrow on the site plan. (Land Development Code 
4.01.08) SJC Environmental Staff will review landscape components of buffer areas for compliance and 
adequacy at the time of future plan review. 
 
Technical Division Review:  
All future site engineering, drainage and required infrastructure improvements will be reviewed pursuant to 
the established Development Review Process to ensure that the development has met all applicable local 
regulations and permitting requirements. No permits will be issued prior to compliance with all applicable 
regulations. 
 
Planning and Zoning Division Review:  
The subject property is currently zoned as Industrial Warehousing (IW) and has a Future Land Use 
designation of Mixed Use District. The applicant is requesting to conditionally rezone the subject property 
from Industrial Warehousing (IW) to Heavy Industrial (HI) with conditions to only permit uses allowed in 
IW zoning districts along with Concrete Block Manufacturing.  
 
As stated in Policy A.1.9.8 in the 2025 Comprehensive Plan, within Mixed Use districts heavy industrial uses 
will be discouraged except within established industrial parks zoned to allow heavy industrial uses. A portion 
of the subject property is located in the St. Augustine Height Industrial Park, Unit One plat.  
 
The applicant has addressed this within their narrative with the following: 

• The Property is currently fully developed and little modification is necessary for the establishment of a block 
manufacturing site. In fact, Master Construction Products currently operates a concrete products facility 
(without manufacturing) at the site. 

• The Applicant is requesting to rezone from Industrial Warehousing (IW) to Heavy Industrial (HI) with 
conditions to allow for all uses currently allowed within the IW zoning district in addition to Concrete Block 
Manufacturing. 

• The Master Construction Products rezoning and use would be consistent and compatible with the area uses and 
is entirely consistent with the plan of development for the area, as it is located within and adjacent to the St. 
Augustine Heights Industrial Park. 

• There are existing heavy industrial users on Dobbs Road and the block manufacturing plant is less intense than 
some of the historical uses in the area, for example, the concrete plant diagonally across the street, Argos Ready 
Mix, the numerous auto repair or body shops located in the area and numerous fabricating and welding 
businesses on Dobbs Road. 

 
The applicant is correct, as multiple industrial/manufacturing businesses along this portion of Dobbs Road 
are old enough to pre-date the county’s Comprehensive Plan. The nearby Planned Unit Development of Ashby 
Landing has both residential and commercial components with the residential portions being directly adjacent 
to the subject property. The Ashby Landing PUD was originally approved in November 2014 and was modified 
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to add 8 more residential units and 45,000 square feet of Neighborhood and Commercial Uses in the 
northwestern portions of the PUD back in April 2015.  
 
The Ashby Landing PUD’s Master Development Plan Text requires a 40-foot buffer that exceeds screening 
standard C, as described in LDC Section 6.06.04.B.8, along the eastern boundary bordering the subject 
property and other Industrial Warehousing (IW) zoned properties. The 40-foot buffer is made up of the 
following: 

- The first 10 feet of the interior of the buffer will be landscaped with trees and shrubs meeting a “B” 
standard 

- the wall will be constructed within the interior portion of the 40 foot buffer 
- vegetation (trees, shrubs, and grass meeting a “B” standard) planted within the remaining (exterior) 

portion of the remaining 28 feet of buffer 
 
Exhibit J: Buffer Planting Plan 
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Ashby Landing MDP Map (subject property is shaded)  
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Plat of St. Augustine Height Industrial Park, Unit One: 

 
 

Close-up of Plat: 

 
 

 

The subject property is partially located within the St. Augustine Heights Industrial Park with Lots 49 through 
53 making up the portion that fronts on Dobbs Road. The road now known as Dobbs Road Cutoff goes 
through Lot 54, which is now county-owned property.  
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In addition to the use-limiting condition proffered by the applicant, the details of the incompatibility buffers 
for the site need to be listed as well. Normally, County staff would assess the site and review whether or not 
the proposed buffers are in line with the requirements of LDC Section 6.06.04.B. The applicant is offering to 
increase the buffering on the western end of the site where the site is adjacent to the residential PUD of Ashby 
Landing (Ordinance 2015-26) to include a second row of evergreen canopy trees and a second six-foot 
minimum masonry concrete wall near the block machine in the curing area of the site. 
 
Figure 1 provides a compatibility analysis of adjacent lands.  
 

Figure 1: Compatibility Analysis 

Criteria Subject Property 
North 

(across Dobbs 
Road Cutoff) 

South 
East 

(across Dobbs 
Road) 

West 

Current / Proposed 
Zoning 

Industrial Warehouse 
(IW) / Heavy Industrial 

(HI) with conditions 
IW RS-3 RS-3 

Ashby Landing PUD 
(Ord. 2015-26) 

FLUM 
Mixed Use  

District (MD) 
MD MD MD MD 

Current / Proposed 
Use 

Building Materials and 
Supplies / Concrete 

Manufacturing 
Surf Shop HVAC Repair 

Undeveloped 
Industrial 

Single-Family 
Residential and 

Commercial uses  

 
Figure 2 provides a compatibility map of the adjacent properties as listed above in the Compatibility Analysis 
as well as surrounding properties. 

 
Figure 2: Compatibility Map 
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Figure 3 depicts the uses allowed within the current zoning classification of Industrial Warehouse (IW) in 
comparison to the proposed uses allowed in the rezoning classification of Heavy Industrial (HI) with 
conditions.  
 

Figure 3: Zoning Designation Allowable Use Comparison  
 

Permitted Use Categories 
HI with 

Conditions 
(proposed) 

IW 

Residential  X*^ X*^ 
Light Industrial  X 
Heavy Industrial  X  
Mining & Extraction X X 
Neighborhood Public Service X X 
General Public Service X X 
Solid Waste & Correctional Faciltiies X  

*= accessory to Commercial per LDC 2.02.04 
^= High density (13 units/acre) multi-family apartments developed pursuant to the Live Local 

Act, Ch. 2023-17, Laws of Florida, are an entitlement subject to administrative approval.  
 
Figure 4 lists all of the conditions that are being offered by the applicant for this conditional rezoning. 
 

Figure 4: Proposed Conditions 
The property is rezoned from Industrial Warehousing (IW) to Heavy Industrial (HI) with 
the following conditions:  

1. All uses allowed within the Industrial Warehouse (IW) zoning district in addition to 
Concrete Block Manufacturing being the exclusive Heavy Industrial (HI) use. With Concrete 
Block Manufacturing being the process of creating concrete blocks through the four basic 
processes of mixing, molding, curing, and cubing. 

2. If the property is used for concrete block manufacturing, the following additional 
requirements shall apply: 
Enhanced Buffering and Screening on the west boundary, adjacent to single- family 
residential, which, in addition to meeting the Screening Standard “C” minimum 
requirements, shall also provide: 

a. A second row offset of evergreen Canopy Trees which are not less than ten (10) feet high 
at the time of planting, a minimum of two (2) inch caliper, and are spaced not more than 
twenty (20) feet apart. The Trees are to be planted within twenty (20) feet of the property 
line; and 

b. A second masonry concrete wall adjacent to the block machine at the curing area. This 
placement would  

i. screen the site of the manufacturing equipment; and 
ii. mitigate noise in the manufacturing area. 
3. Screening of the Open Storage areas of the site from the roadways will be pursuant to LDC 

Section 6.06.04.B.7. 
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Compatibility Concerns 

A review by staff found that the subject property is located in an area where development along Dobbs Road 
is a mix of light industrial uses; however, the subject property is directly adjacent to the residential portion of 
the Ashby Landing PUD and backs up to the yards of approximately a dozen homes. While the Land 
Development Code provides Buffer/Screening standards for incompatible uses, a rezoning to Heavy Industrial 
limited to Concrete Block Manufacturing may not be ameliorated by buffers and screening given the intensity 
of the proposed use. 
 
As shown on the conceptual site plan above, a portion of the production would take place outside the building, 
raising additional concerns beyond visual character, including the noise and dust generated that is typically 
associated with this use. The Applicant provided some information regarding how noise and dust may be 
mitigated on site in their application materials. 
 
The proposed site features two existing buildings  

1)  Office building approximately 1230 SF  
2) Metal warehouse approximately 4600 SF.  

 
Currently the site is used for retail sales, stock and distribution of concrete block for building and construction 
needs. In addition to the outside portion of the assembly production on the east and north side, the existing 
warehouse would also be utilized as part of a production plant for concrete block. The west side of the existing 
warehouse is proposed to have addition block storage bays (~3600 sf) to be added along with associated 
production equipment around the perimeter of the building. Direct access to the subject property is served by 
Dobbs Road. The Commercial Construction Plan shall be required to provide for all Buffering/Screening 
Requirements pursuant to the Land Development Code. 
 
Pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan the Mixed-Use District (MD) FLUM designation, for Heavy Industrial 
uses, is subject to Comprehensive Plan Policy A.1.9.8 which states: Within Mixed Use Districts, heavy 
industrial uses shall be discouraged except within established industrial parks zoned to allow heavy 
industrial, and shall include enhanced buffering and screening to minimize adverse impacts to surrounding 
land uses. 
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Landscape Buffering/Screening Requirements 
Incompatible Buffer/Screening: Based on LDC Tables 6.19 and 6.20, Single Family Residential adjacent to 
Heavy Industrial would require a 30/C buffer; therefore, this buffer/screening will be required along the 
western property boundary if the Rezoning application were approved.  
 
Unless the compatibility buffers of LDC Section 6.06.04 are more stringent the following landscape buffers 
shall apply:  

• A 6-foot landscape buffer is required between vehicular use areas and any property lines.  
• An 8-foot landscape buffer is required between vehicular use areas and any road right of way.  
• A driveway into a Parking Area shall be bordered by a landscaped buffer a minimum of eight (8) feet 

in width.  
• These landscape buffers shall contain a continuous shrub line at a minimum of 24 inches high when 

planted with maximum 3 foot spacing.  

The east and north side of the proposed site plan shows production equipment and storage outside the existing 
building. Open storage areas which are accessory to a principal Use shall be screened from view of any Street 
and from residentially zoned land as follows, pursuant to LDC Section 6.06.04.B.(7):  

• Where an open storage area is in view from a Street, the method of screening shall consist of solid 
masonry walls or solid wooden fences at least 6 feet in height, or evergreen shrubs which at the time 
of installation shall be 6 feet in height and 75% opaque and shall grow to form a continuous hedge, 
with access from the Street only through solid gates which shall be closed except when in use.  

• Said screening shall extend interior to the site a minimum of 100 feet from the Street property line or 
the entire depth of the open storage area, whichever is less, unless an existing permanent Structure 
shields the storage area from public view.  

• Where an open storage area is in view from a residentially zoned district within 200 feet, the method 
of screening shall consist of solid wooden fences or painted solid masonry walls at least 6 feet in height, 
or evergreen shrubs which at the time of installation shall be 6 feet in height and 75% opaque and shall 
grow to form a continuous hedge. Said screening shall be installed along all boundaries of the storage 
area including internal boundaries, that are in view from the residential districts landscape plans. 

 
CORRESPONDENCE/PHONE CALLS 
As of the writing of this staff report, staff has received one letter of opposition regarding this request. They 
cite concerns over an increase of noise, dust, pollution, and traffic within the area if this application is 
approved. 
 
ACTION 
Staff offers four (4) findings of fact to support a motion to recommend approval or five (5) findings of fact to 
recommend denial. These findings may be subject to other competent substantial evidence received at the 
quasi-judicial public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Recorded Documents Section 
2. Application and Supporting Documents 
3. Correspondence 



PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 
REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning 

 

APPROVE DENY 
1. The request for rezoning has been fully 

considered after public hearing with legal 
notice duly published as required by law. 

1. The request for rezoning has been fully 
considered after public hearing with legal 
notice duly published as required by law. 

2.  The rezoning to Heavy Industrial (HI) 
with conditions is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, in that:  
a) The rezoning is compatible and 

complementary to conforming adjacent 
land uses. (Objective A.1.3.11) 

b) The rezoning encourages an efficient 
and compact land use pattern and 
supports balanced growth and 
economic development. (Objective 
A.1.11) 

c) The proposed project is consistent with 
the goals, policies, and objectives of the 
2025 St. Johns County Comprehensive 
Plan. 

2. The rezoning to Heavy Industrial (HI) with 
conditions is not consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, in that:  
a) The rezoning is not compatible and not 

complementary to conforming adjacent 
land uses. (Objective A.1.3.11) 

b) The rezoning does not encourage an 
efficient and compact land use pattern and 
does not support balanced development. 
(Objective A.1.11) 

c) The proposed project is not consistent 
with the goals, policies, and objectives of 
the 2025 St. Johns County 
Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The rezoning to Heavy Industrial (HI) 
with conditions is consistent with the St. 
Johns County Land Development Code. 

3. The rezoning to Heavy Industrial (HI) with 
conditions is not consistent with the St. 
Johns County Land Development Code. 

4. The zoning district of Heavy Industrial 
(HI) with conditions is consistent with 
the land uses allowed in the land use 
designation of Mixed Use District as 
depicted on the 2025 Future Land Use 
Map. 
 

4. The zoning district of Heavy Industrial (HI) 
with conditions  is not consistent with the 
land uses allowed in the land use designation 
of Mixed Use District as depicted on the 
2025 Future Land Use Map. 

 

 5. Consistent with Board of County Commissioners 
of Brevard County v. Snyder, 627 So. 2d 469, the 
Board finds a legitimate public purpose in 
keeping the existing zoning. 

 
  



SUGGESTED CONDITIONS 
 

1. All uses allowed within the Industrial Warehouse (IW) zoning district in addition to 
Concrete Block Manufacturing being the exclusive Heavy Industrial (HI) use. With 
Concrete Block manufacturing being the process of creating concrete blocks through the 
four basic processes of mixing, molding, curing, and cubing.  

2. If the property is used for concrete block manufacturing, the following additional 
requirements shall apply: 
Enhanced Buffering and Screening on the west boundary, adjacent to single- family 
residential, which, in addition to meeting the Screening Standard “C” minimum 
requirements, shall also provide: 

a. A second row offset of evergreen Canopy Trees which are not less than ten (10) 
feet high at the time of planting, a minimum of two (2) inch caliper, and are spaced 
not more than twenty (20) feet apart. The Trees are to be planted within twenty 
(20) feet of the property line; and 

b. A second 6-foot tall masonry concrete wall adjacent to the block machine at the 
curing area. This placement would (i) screen the site of the manufacturing 
equipment; and (ii) mitigate noise in the manufacturing area. 

3. Screening of the Open Storage areas of the site from the roadways will be pursuant to LDC 
Section 6.06.04.B.7. 

 
(Additional conditions may be added as a result of the public hearing) 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 

RECORDED DOCUMENTS SECTION 

 

 

 

 



BEGIN DOCUMENTS 

TO BE RECORDED



ORDINANCE NUMBER:   2024 -   
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF ST. 
JOHNS, STATE OF FLORIDA, REZONING 
LANDS AS DESCRIBED HEREINAFTER 
FROM THE PRESENT ZONING 
CLASSIFICATION OF INDUSTRIAL 
WAREHOUSING (IW) TO HEAVY 
INDUSTRIAL (HI ) WITH CONDITIONS; 
MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT; 
REQUIRING RECORDATION; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA: 

 
WHEREAS, the development of the lands within this rezoning shall proceed in accordance with the 
application, dated October 11, 2023 in addition to supporting documents and statements from the applicant,  
which are a part of Zoning File REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plan Rezoning, as approved by the Board of 
County Commissioners, and incorporated by reference into and made part hereof this Ordinance. In the 
case of conflict between the application, the supporting documents, and the below described special 
provisions of this Ordinance, the below described provisions shall prevail. 

 
SECTION 1. Upon consideration of the application, supporting documents, statements from the applicant, 
correspondence received by the Growth Management Department, recommendation of the Planning and 
Zoning Agency, and comments from the staff and the general public at the public hearing, the Board of 
County Commissioners, finds as follows: 

 
1. The request for rezoning has been fully considered after public hearing with legal notice duly published 

as required by law. 
 

2. The rezoning to Heavy Industrial (HI) with conditions is consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan, in that: 

 
(a) The rezoning is compatible and complementary to conforming adjacent land 

uses. (Objective A.1.3.11) 
 

(b) The rezoning encourages an efficient and compact land use pattern and 
supports balanced growth and economic development. (Objective A.1.11) 

 
(c) The proposed project is consistent with the goals, policies and objectives of 

the 2025 St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan. 
 

3. The rezoning to Heavy Industrial (HI) with conditions is consistent with the St. Johns County 
Land Development Code. 

 
4. The zoning district of Heavy Industrial (HI) with conditions is consistent with the land uses 

allowed in the land use designation of Mixed Use District as depicted on the 2025 Future Land Use 
Map. 



SECTION 2. Pursuant to this application File Number REZ 2023-20 Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning, the 
zoning classification of the lands described within the attached legal descriptions, Exhibit “A”, 

 
is hereby changed to Heavy Industrial (HI) with conditions 

 
 
SECTION 3. Development of the land shall be subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. All uses allowed within the Industrial Warehouse (IW) zoning district in addition to 
Concrete Block Manufacturing being the exclusive Heavy Industrial (HI) use. With Concrete Block 
Manufacturing being the process of creating concrete blocks through the four basic processes of 
mixing, molding, curing, and cubing. 

 
2. If the property is used for concrete block manufacturing, the following additional requirements shall 

apply: 
 

Enhanced Buffering and Screening on the west boundary, adjacent to single- family residential, 
which, in addition to meeting the Screening Standard “C” minimum requirements, shall also 
provide: 

 
a. A second row offset of evergreen Canopy Trees which are not less than ten 

(10) feet high at the time of planting, a minimum of two (2) inch caliper, and are spaced not 
more than twenty (20) feet apart. The Trees are to be planted within twenty (20) feet of the 
property line; and 

 

b.  A second masonry concrete wall adjacent to the block machine at the curing area. 
This placement would (i) screen the site of the manufacturing equipment; and (ii) mitigate 
noise in the manufacturing area. 

3. Screening of the Open Storage areas of the site from the roadways will be pursuant to LDC 
Section 6.06.04.B.7. 

 
 
SECTION 4. To the extent that they do not conflict with the unique, specific and detailed provisions of 
this Ordinance, all provisions of the Land Development Code as such may be amended from time to time 
shall be applicable to development of property referenced herein except to the degree that development may 
qualify for vested rights in accordance with applicable ordinances and laws. Notwithstanding any provision 
of this Ordinance, no portion of any concurrency provision or impact fee ordinance, building code, 
Comprehensive Plan or any other non-Land Development Code ordinance or regulation shall be deemed 
waived or varied by any provision herein. Notwithstanding any provision of this Ordinance, no portion of 
any use restriction, title conditions, restriction or covenant shall be deemed waived or varied by any 
provision herein. 

 
SECTION 5. It is the intent of the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners that scriveners and 
typographic errors which do not change the tone or tenor of this Ordinance may be corrected during 
codification and may be authorized by the County Administrator or designee, without public hearing, by 
filing a corrected or recodified copy of the same with the Clerk of the Board. 
 
SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect upon receipt by the Secretary of State. 

 
SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall be recorded in a book kept and maintained by the Clerk of the Board 
of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, in accordance with Section 125.68, Florida Statutes. 

 
SECTION 8. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance, the zoning classification shall be recorded on the 
Zoning Atlas. 



 
 
PASSED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. 
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA THIS _______________ DAY OF _______________ 2024. 
 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
BY: _________________________________________ 

Sarah Arnold, Chair 
 
 

ATTEST:  BRANDON J. PATTY, CLERK 
OF  TH E  C I R CU IT  CO U R T  & 
C OMP TRO L L E R 
 
BY:    

             Deputy Clerk 
EFFECTIVE DATE:    
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DOBBS ROAD PLAN REZONING – REZ 2023-20  

 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION – EXHIBIT A 
 
 

Approximately 3.82 acres of land consisting of: 
 
Lots 48, 49, 50, 51, 52 and 53, St. Augustine Heights Industrial Park, Unit 1, 
according to map or plat thereof recorded in Map Book 10, page 77, of the 
public records of St Johns County, Florida.  
 
Together with the North 600 feet of the following described land: 
 

 



END DOCUMENTS 
TO BE RECORDED
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DOBBS ROAD PLANT REZONING 

 
 

NARRATIVE OF REZONING REQUEST 
 
 
 

A. Project Overview 
 

Master Construction Products seeks the Dobbs Road Plant Rezoning for purposes of 
allowing the operation of a concrete block making plant on approximately 3.82 acres of land 
located on Dobbs Road at the former truss manufacturing site previously operated by Manning 
Building Supply.   
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The Property is currently fully developed and little modification is necessary for the 

establishment of a block manufacturing site.  In fact, Master Construction Products currently 
operates a concrete products facility (without manufacturing) at the site.  
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The existing Future Land Use Map (“FLUM”) designation of the Property is Mixed Use 
(MU), which allows for far more intense uses than requested by this rezoning. 

 

 
 
Under the existing FLUM designation of Mixed Use District, the Property could be 

allowed the following uses:   
 

1. Neighborhood Business and Commercial; 
2. General Business and Commercial; 
3. High Intensity Commercial; 
4. Highway Commercial 
5. Light Industrial: 
6. Heavy Industrial subject to Policy A.1.9.8 
7. Agricultural uses when not incompatible with the surrounding area. 
8. Solid Waste and Correctional Facilities subject to Policy A.1.9.9. 
9.  Cultural/Institutional; 
10.  Office and Professional; 
11.  Neighborhood Public Service; 
12.  General Public Service; 
13.  Regional Business and Commercial; 
14.  Regional Cultural and Entertainment. 
15.  Residential up to 13 units per acre 
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The Applicant is requesting to rezone from Industrial Warehousing (IW) to Heavy 
Industrial (HI) with conditions to allow for all uses currently allowed within the IW zoning 
district in addition to Concrete Block Manufacturing.   

 

 
 

The Mater Construction Products rezoning and use would be consistent and compatible 
with the area uses and is entirely consistent with the plan of development for the area, as it is 
located within and adjacent to the St. Augustine Heights Industrial Park: 
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There are existing heavy industrial users on Dobbs Road and the block manufacturing 
plant is less intense than some of the historical uses in the area, for example, the concrete plant 
diagonally across the street, Argos Ready Mix, the numerous auto repair or body shops located 
in the area and numerous fabricating and welding businesses on Dobbs Road.    

 
Notably, there are significant benefits to St. Johns County by the approval of this 

rezoning.  Currently, there is only one concrete block plant in North Florida, located in 
Jacksonville, Florida and most all concrete block in St. Johns County is shipped to the area by 
rail from plants located in Central and South Florida.  This causes higher prices for concrete 
block in the area and results in longer lead times and significant shortages of concrete block 
products.  In fact, Master Construction Products receives all concrete block to the Dobbs Road 
site by truck transfer from the railyard.   

 
Concrete block manufacturing has been modernized and Master Construction Products 

has committed to using the following or substantially similar steps in the proposed block 
manufacturing on Dobbs Road, which will feature a fully automated system: 

 
1. Dust Elimination: 

a. Zero Silo Cartridge System, in place of traditional bags to mitigate cement dust, this 
superior system guarantees near zero dust. 

b. Automatic shut-off valves, this shuts down system if driver supplying cementitious 
materials delivers the material above the requested psi, this being 10 to 12 psi. 
 

2. Block Machine: 
a. Besser Vibrapac Concrete Products Machine 
b. Specs:  https://besser.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/1217Vibrapac-web.pdf 
c. Video of machine:  https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0NBAKnQ1J38 

 
3. Housing of the Block Machine: 

a. A minimum 6ft high concrete masonry wall will be constructed on the western 
boundary.   

b. A minimum 6ft high concrete masonry wall with be constructed at the block storage 
area alongside the western side of the concrete products machine.   

c. The block storage area will includes a poured solid wall on the western side. 
d. A block storage area will be located between the concrete products machine  and 

the residential and, during start up and most of day, the bins will be filled with racks 
of cmu units curing, further mitigating the potential for noise. 
 

4. Loading: 
a. Use of an automated loader/unloader.   
b. This means the operation does not have a gas-powered fork-truck loading/unloading 

the block from the block storage area (curing area).   
 
As shown in the above video, the facility needed to house the block machine is 

consistent with the structures already located at the Dobbs Road site.  In fact, Master 
Construction Products intends to use the existing structures for the facility.   

https://besser.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/1217Vibrapac-web.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0NBAKnQ1J38
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Proposed Language for Rezoning Ordinance Condition: 
 
 

The property is rezoned from Industrial Warehousing (IW) to Heavy Industrial (HI) with 
the following conditions: 
 

1. All uses allowed within the Industrial Warehouse (IW) zoning district in 
addition to Concrete Block Manufacturing being the exclusive Heavy Industrial 
(HI) use. 
 

2. If the property is used for concrete block manufacturing, the following additional 
requirements shall apply: 

 
Enhanced Buffering and Screening on the west boundary, adjacent to single-
family residential, which, in addition to meeting the Screening Standard “C” 
minimum requirements, shall also provide: 
 
d. A second row offset of evergreen Canopy Trees which are not less than ten 

(10) feet high at the time of planting, a minimum of two (2) inch caliper, and 
are spaced not more than twenty (20) feet apart. The Trees are to be planted 
within twenty (20) feet of the property line; and 
 

e. A second masonry concrete wall adjacent to the block machine at the 
curing area.  This placement would (i) screen the site of the manufacturing 
equipment; and (ii) mitigate noise in the manufacturing area. 

 
3. Screening of the Open Storage areas of the site from the roadways will be 

required pursuant to LDC Section 6.06.04.B.7. 





St. Johns County, FL

Developed by

Parcel ID 1017100030

Property
Class

4810 - Warehousing - Flex

Space

Taxing
District   

South Ponte Vedra & US 1

North Area

Acres 1.04

Physical
Address  

2205 DOBBS RD

SAINT AUGUSTINE

Mailing
Address  

FLORIDA INVESTMENT

HOLDING LLC 

159 SUNSET CIRCLE

NORTH 

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL

32080-0000

Building
Value

$101,459

Extra Feature
Value  

$37,294

Total Land
Value

$196,769

Just Value $335,522

Total
Deferred

$72,817

Assessed
Value

$262,705

Total
Exemptions

N/A

Taxable
Value

$262,705

Last 2 Sales
Date  Price  Reason  Qual  
9/10/2001  $140000  01  Q  

3/1/1984  $17500  01  Q  

The St. Johns County Property Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. 
No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use or interpretation.

Date created: 1/18/2023
Last Data Uploaded: 1/18/2023 1:56:17 AM

93 ft

Overview

Legend

Parcels













ATTACHMENT 3

Correspondence



1

Evan Walsnovich

From: Adam Howington
Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 3:40 PM
To: Jennifer Gutt
Cc: Evan Walsnovich
Subject: FW: File REZ 2023000020

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
This electronic 

transmission and any documents accompanying it contains information intended solely for the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may include confidential 

information. This information will be made available to the public upon request (Florida Statute 119.01) unless the information is exempted according to Florida law. 
Unauthorized disclosure of confidential information contained herein is prohibited by Federal Regulations (42 CFR Section 481.101), HIPAA, Sarbanes-Oxley and State law. If you 
are not the intended recipient of this message or a person responsible for delivering it to the addressee, you are hereby notified that you must not disseminate, copy, use, 

distribute, publish or take any action in connection therewith. 
Unauthorized disclosure of confidential information is subject to prosecution and may result in a fine or imprisonment. If you do not want your email address released in 
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. If you have received this communication in 

error, do not distribute it. Please notify the sender immediately by electronic mail and delete this message.   In addition, any information provided in this email is considered an 
informal review and not a guarantee. No reliance may be given on information unless through a formal application and submittal pursuant to the Land Development 
Code and the Comprehensive Plan of St. Johns County. 

 

From: Henriette Hamidi <hamidialeida@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 3:34 PM 
To: FAXPLANDEPT <faxplandept@sjcfl.us> 
Subject: File REZ 2023000020 
 
To whom it may concern:  
My name is Henriette Hamidi. I own 3 properties. 2 in Ashby Landing and 1 in Cypress Cove that I lease out 
To tenants. I am very concerned that there will be a 
lot of noise, dust, pollution and traffic if this application 
Is approved. One of my houses is within 300 ft of the property in question. Currently these are very quiet and well 
maintained residential communities.  
The HOA’s see to it that they will remain so. 
It would be very sad for the residents if this were to change. I sincerely hope that you will consider my request and deny 
this application for zoning change. 
Thanking you in anticipation,    Henriette Hamidi 
My address is: 105 Canopy Oak Lane 
                         Ponte Vedra, Fl 32081 
Phone: 760 445-2362 
 

 

Adam Howington 
Planning & Zoning 
Development Review Division 
St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners 
4040 Lewis Speedway, St. Augustine FL  32084 
904-209-0675 (Option 2)  |  www.sjcfl.us  
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